
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call David Penrose on (01432) 383690 or e-mail 
dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 14 April 2016 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose 

Tel: (01432) 383690 

Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor AW Johnson 
Vice-Chairman Councillor PM Morgan 
   
 Councillor H Bramer  
 Councillor JG Lester  
 Councillor GJ Powell  
 Councillor PD Price  
 Councillor P Rone  

 
   

 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  14 APRIL 2016 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
  

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in 
connection with key decisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012. 
 

Item 
No 

Title Portfolio 
Responsibility 

Scrutiny Committee 28 Day 
Notice 
Given 

6 Approval of 
smallholdings disposal 
plan 

Contracts & 
Assets 

General Overview & 
Scrutiny 

Yes 

8 Local Transport Plan Infrastructure General Overview & 
Scrutiny 

Yes 

 

 

 
 1. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 10 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2016. 
 

 

4.   HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT SERVICE - SHYPP CONTRACT 
(SUPPORTED HOUSING FOR YOUNG PEOPLE PROJECT) 
 

11 - 48 

 To confirm future delivery arrangements for the young persons’ housing 
related support services contract, currently delivered by SHYPP (Sup
[...]
have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 

Public Transport Links 
 

 The Shire Hall is a few minutes walking distance from both bus stations located in the 
town centre of Hereford. 

5



RECORDING OF THIS MEETING 
 

Please note that filming, photography and recording of this meeting is permitted provided that 
it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 
 
Members of the public are advised that if you do not wish to be filmed or photographed you 
should let the governance services team know before the meeting starts so that anyone who 
intends filming or photographing the meeting can be made aware. 
The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 
 

 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest available fire exit 
and make your way to the Fire Assembly Point in the Shire Hall car park. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other 
personal belongings. 

The Chairman or an attendee at the meeting must take the signing in sheet so it can be 
checked when everyone is at the assembly point. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council Chamber 
- The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on 
Thursday 17 March 2016 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor PM Morgan (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: H Bramer, GJ Powell and PD Price 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors WLS Bowen, JA Hyde, RI Matthews, AJW Powers, J Stone, 

ACR Chappell, EPJ Harvey and D Summers 
  
141. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor JG Lester. 
 

142. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None  
 

143. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th March be approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

144. HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT SERVICE - SUPPORTED HOUSING FOR YOUNG 
PERSON'S PROJECT (SHYPP) CONTRACT   
 
The cabinet member health and wellbeing presented the report on Housing related 
support service - Supported Housing for Young person's project (SHYPP) contract.  She 
thanked the SHYPP supporters for the petition that had been submitted, and said that, 
whilst it was gratifying to see the concern for the homeless in the county, the work 
undertaken by the council had seen significant changes to the decision before cabinet.  
The service would target assessed needs more effectively, whilst there would be a cut in 
low level general support. 
 

The director for adults and wellbeing said that there was a close working relationship 
with the team at SHYPP and that there had been an active engagement process as part 
of the development of the options for the report.  SHYPP had accepted the direction of 
travel and the recommendations in the report were realisable and balanced.  A transition 
fund had been built in to ensure that the change in funding sources outlined in the report 
would be as smooth as possible.   
 

The contracts, quality and & review lead said that this was a non-statutory service and 
that SHYPP delivered both a floating support service where vulnerable young people 
received housing related support services, and accommodation based support, 
comprising three ‘foy
[...]
he contract be remodelled 
with a proportion of the service financed through exempt rents to maintain 
the existing service level from 1 April 2016; 
 

(b)  a three month transitional period be allowed from 1 April to 30 June 2016 to 
support the financial change to the accommodation based support 
element; 

 

(c)        a 12 month transitional period be allowed from 1 April 2016 to 31 March 
2017 to support the de-commissioning of the floating support element; and; 

 

(d)  funding of £78,331 be made available to support the transition periods in 
recommendations b) and c) above. 

 
145. AGREEMENT OF SECTION 75   

 
The director for adults and wellbeing presented the report on the proposal to agree a six 
month extension to the original section 75 agreement between the council and 
Herefordshire clinical commissioning group (HCCG), to 30 September 2016.   He said 
that this was a technical cabinet paper which did not change policy but maintained an 
existing financial arrangement with the HCCG.  There were two section 75 agreements, 
one was a legacy from the former Primary Care Trust, whilst the other had been put 
together to enable the HCCG to transfer funds to the council under the Better Care Fund 
(BCF) initiative. Both of these agreements expired at the end of the current financial 
year.  The intention was to merge them into one agreement, but this would not be 
possible to achieve by the end of March.  National guidelines for the BCF had been 
published two months late, and the plan would not be finally signed off until the end of 
June. 
 
In reply to questions raised by cabinet members, the following points were made: 

8



 

 

 That the Section 75 (S75) agreement was a straightforward legal document.  The 
BCF plan would need to be signed off through a national assurance process by 
the end of June, and that there should be three months thereafter to finalise the 
S75 agreement. 

 

 That continuation of the current risk share agreement with t
[...]
secondment of an 
individual. 
 
Resolved: that the director for adults and wellbeing be authorised to take all 
necessary action to enter into a shared services agreement with Shropshire 
Council for a period of up to 4 years, at a value of £65k per year (up to £260k in 
total). 
 

The meeting ended at 3.32 pm CHAIRMAN 

10



 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Laura Lloyd Contracts, Quality & Review Lead on Tel (01432) 261905 

 

  

Meeting: Cabinet  

Meeting date: 14 April 2016 

Title of report: Housing related support service – SHYPP 
contract (Supported Housing for Young People 
Project) 

Report by: Cabinet member health and wellbeing 

 
 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is a key decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on 
communities, living or working in an area comprising of one or more wards in the county.  

NOTICE has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in Connection with 
Key Decisions) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012  

Wards affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To confirm future delivery arrangements for the young persons’ housing related support 

services contract, currently delivered by SHYPP (Supported Housing for Young Persons 

Project ), part of West Mercia Housing Group. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: having reviewed the proposal (appendix 2) submitted by SHYPP, and having 
regard to the reasons (set out at paragraphs 10 and 11 of the report below) for 
implementing an approach which differs from that proposal, the original decision be 
confirmed as: 

 

(a) the accommodation based support element of the contract is remodelled with a 
proportion of the service financed through exempt rents to maintain the 
existing service level from 1 April 2016; 

(b) a three month transitional period is allowed from 1 April to 30 June 2016 to 
support the financial change to the accommodation based support element; 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Laura Lloyd Contracts, Quality & Review Lead on Tel (01432) 261905 

Alternative options 

1. To agree in full to the proposal submitted by SHYPP; this option is not recommended 
as the council has reached a negotiated position with SHYPP for 16/17. 

Reasons for recommendations 

2. To respond to the recommendation of the health and social care overview and scrutiny 
committee. 

Key considerations 

3. On the 17 March 2016, cabinet considered a report on the future provision of housing 
related support service currently provided by SHYPP. The recommendations within 
the report were agreed. The report is attached at appendix 1. 

4. The decision was called in by members of the health and social care overview and 
scrutiny committee in accordance with the scrutiny procedure rules on the following 
grounds:  

 the removal of the floating services support was in conflict with the Corporate 
Plan-aim 2 and therefore, the decision was outside the budget and policy 
framework;  

 the decision failed to take into account counter proposals submitted by 
SHYPP and 

 the equality impact was not properly considered. 

5. The call-in was considered by the committee on 5 April 2016. Following robust 
questioning of the cabinet member and relevant professional officers the committee 
were satisfied that the decision was not outside the budget and policy framework and 
that the equality impact assessment had been properly considered. However, the 
committee were concerned that Cabinet had not been fully sighted on the proposals 
submitted by SHYPP and made the following recommendation to cabinet: 

“That the decision taken on the SHYPP contract be referred back in order that 
the counter proposals from SHYPP be properly considered and for the cabinet to 
determine whether in the light of these proposals they wish to propose any 
amendment to their previous recommendations.” 

6. The current provider SHYPP has been consulted with throughout this process. SHYPP 
has submitted a written proposal. Whilst officers have taken this into consideration in 
numerous discussions, it was omitted from the appendices of the report to cabinet of 
the 17th March 2016 and is now attached at appendix 2. 

7. The recommendations within the report considered by cabinet on 17 March were 
informed by the proposal from SHYPP and subsequent negotiations. The 
recommendations differ from the SHYPP proposal in two regards; firstly in the amount 
of transitional funding available in 2016/17, and secondly in the commitment to 
support an additional 20 units of accommodation in 2017/18. These differences are 
explained more fully below. 

(c) a 12 month transitional period is allowed from 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017 to 
support the de-commissioning of the floating support element; and 

(d) funding of £78,331 be made available to support the transition periods in 
recommendations b) and c) above. 

 

12



 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Laura Lloyd Contracts, Quality & Review Lead on Tel (01432) 261905 

Transitional funding 2016/17 
 
8. The SHYPP proposal initially requested £90,000 for 2016/17 to continue to provide the 

existing floating support service (£60,000 from either further exempt rents or directly 
from Adults and Children’s services and an additional £20,000 for the first period of 6 
months, reducing to £10,000 for the remaining 6 months). Following further 
discussions with officers which were taking place throughout the period leading up to 
the cabinet decision, a slightly reduced proposal was made by SHYPP requesting 
£83,000 for 2016/17. The council is recommending £78,331 transitional funding for 
SHYPP in 2016/17.  

9. The sum of £78,331 was determined by a monthly apportionment of existing contract 
costs and likely transitional requirements. SHYPP has conf
[...]
consultation which included four ‘drop-
in’ forums held at the three foyer locations across the county. (Appendix 4 and sub 
appendix A, B & C to the original cabinet report).  

Appendices 

 Appendix 1- Cabinet report- 17.3.16 

Appendix 2 – SHYPP proposal  

Appendix 3 – Equality impact assessment  

Appendix 4 – Consultation report including Sub Appendix A, B & C 

Background papers 

None identified  

15





 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Laura Lloyd Contracts, Quality & Review Lead on Tel (01432) 261905 

 

 
  

Meeting: Cabinet  

Meeting date:  17 March 2016 

Title of report: Housing related support service – SHYPP 
contract (Supported Housing for Young 
People Project) 

Report by: Contracts, quality and review lead 
 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is a key decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on 
communities, living or working in an area comprising of one or more wards in the county.  
NOTICE has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in Connection with 
Key Decisions) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012  
 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  
 

Purpose 

To confirm future delivery arrangements for the young persons’ housing related support 
services contract, currently delivered by SHYPP (Supported Housing for Young Persons 
Project ), part of West Mercia Housing Group. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a)        the accommodation based support element of the contract is remodelled with 
a proportion of the service financed through exempt rents to maintain the 
existing service level from 1 April 2016; 

(b)  a three month transitional period is allowed from 1 April to 30 June 2016 to 
support the financial change to the accommodation based support element; 

(c)        a 12 month transitional period is allowed from 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017 to 
support the de-commissioning of the floating support element; and 

(d)  funding of £78,331 be made available to support the transition periods in 
recommendations b) and c) above. 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4

17



 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Laura Lloyd Contracts, Quality & Review Lead on Tel (01432) 261905 

 

Alternative options 

1. The support service is continued under existing contractual arrangements; this option 
is not recommended as the efficiencies that have been identified and the proposed 
delivery arrangements are in line with approaches already in place with other housing 
related support services, which will support the cost effective provision of support to 
those with high needs. 

2. The entire service is decommissioned; this option is not recommended as the 
accommodation based support contributes towards the council’s statutory 
homelessness duties by providing accommodation for those who are homeless or at 
risk of homelessness and variation to delivery has been identified to achieve savings 
whilst maintaining existing services to those in priority need level. 

Reasons for recommendations 

3. To ensure cost effective delivery of housing related support services to vulnerable 
young people. The service has two elements; a floating support service throughout 
Herefordshire, where vulnerable young people receive housing related support 
services, and accommodation based support, comprising three ‘foyers’ with a total of 
31 rooms (in Hereford, Leominster, and Ross on Wye), which provide integrated 
learning through safe and secure accommodation with housing related support and 
training.   

4. The introduction of Herefordshire Council’s allocations policy in July 2014 supported 
previous legislative changes and ensured that affordable housing is allocated to those 
in greatest need. Making a homeless application is no longer a direct route into 
affordable housing. The transition of SHYPP service users to permanent 
accomm
[...]
licity in Connection with 
Key Decisions) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012  

Wards affected 

Countywide   

Purpose 

To approve the smallholdings disposal plan. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:   

(a) the procurement of an agent to provide professional services in 
connection with the disposal be undertaken through ESPO 2700 
framework; and 

(b) the identified sites at paragraph 15 be excluded from the disposal.  

65

AGENDA ITEM 6



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Tony Featherstone, head of corporate asset management on Tel (01432) 383368 

 

Alternative options 

1 Do nothing; this is not recommended as the policy decision to undertake a structured 
disposal of the smallholdings estate has already been taken and disposal receipts are 
essential to the delivery of the medium term financial strategy. 

2 An open procurement could be undertaken; this is not recommended in view of the 
longer timescale required increasing the period of uncertainty for tenants, and the 
additional potential holding costs associated with this option. 

3 An alternative framework could be used; this is not recommended as the 
recommended framework includes providers with the most relevant professional 
expertise combined with a presence in the county. 

4 No sites could be excluded from the disposals programme; this is not recommended 
because the greater financial or economic benefits can be derived from development 
oportunities. 

Reasons for recommendations 

5 To implement the policy approved by cabinet on 3 December 2015. 

Key considerations 

6 On 3 December 2015 cabinet approved a new smallholdings policy which included 
the decision to undertake a structured disposal of the entire smallholding estate. The 
policy requires that the disposal involved, on a case by case basis, the consideration 
of all options and the commissioning of expert independent professional advice to 
ensure that best value is obtained for the tax payer. 

7 Due to the size and complexity of the sale and the need to ensure that it is exposed 
to the widest possible market, the council will need to commission a specialist 
agricultural agent to carry out this work. There is no in-house capacity to undertake 
such an exercise.   

8 Once appointed, the agent will be responsible for developing for cabinet 
consideration recommendations about the structure and timing of the disposals in 
order to achieve the aims of the policy. Thereafter the agents will be responsible for 
marketing the estate and implementing the disposals programme agreed by cabinet. 

9 The value of the anticipated agent’s fees is likely to exceed that of the current EU 
procurement threshold of £164k. There are two routes available to ensure compliance 
with these regulations. The first is an open procurement which is likely to take 
approximately four months and be highly resource intensive and the second to secure 
a pre-approved supplier from an appropriate professional services framework 
agreement via a mini competition. This route could reduce the procurement time 
frame by around two months and require less resource to deliver. It is therefore 
recommended that the shorter timescale option is followed. Appointment from a 
framework does not preclude those companies on the framework from working with 
local agents. 

10 Two frameworks have been identified which are potentially suitable for Herefordshire 
Council’s needs: Crown Commercial Services – estates professional services; and 
ESPO 2700 – estates management consultancy services. Both have been procured 

66



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Tony Featherstone, head of corporate asset management on Tel (01432) 383368 

 

with scope to provide the services required, both are available for Herefordshire 
Council to use. The ESPO framework is recommended as it provides a wider range
[...]
. It sets out the council’s 
approach to improving transport in a wider context, explaining the important role 
transport plays in respect of priorities such as economic growth, supporting healthier 
lifestyles and reducing environmental impacts. 
 

4 Our previous LTP provided the basis for delivery of a number of significant transport 
projects: 

 the Connect 2 bridge over the River Wye connecting the Hereford Enterprise 
Zone at Rotherwas with the city centre,  

 a £20m investment in maintenance of our road network, and 

 a successful bid for £43m from the Local Growth Fund to enable delivery of 
the Hereford city centre transport package and South Wye transport package. 

 
5 The draft local transport plan (at appendix 1 and 2) covers the period 2016-31 

aligning to the period covered by the core strategy. This is important as it 
acknowledges the very close linkage between the long term land use proposals set 
out in the adopted local plan and the supporting transport improvements required to 
enable that development. These linkages are also relevant to supporting the adopted 
health and wellbeing strategy and the emerging economic masterplan. A summary of 
the main elements of the LTP, which help support the council’s priorities, include:  

 Proposals for the Hereford relief road, which will provide a bypass of the A49 
through Hereford, and transport packages which will directly support 
Hereford’s ability to accommodate 6,500 new homes and significant inward 
investment and new jobs at the Hereford enterprise zone 

 Proposals to continue developing walking and cycling networks and to actively 
promote and support these modes and public transport which will enable 
healthier lifestyles and reduce the impacts of increasing travel 

 Targeted safety measures to reduce the number of road traffic casualties 

 An asset management approach which will increase efficiency and value for 
money across an extensive transport network 

 Prioritisation of a core bu

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at Council Chamber, 
The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on 
Thursday 14 April 2016 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor PM Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors JG Lester, GJ Powell, PD Price, P Rone and DG Harlow 
 

Cabinet support 
members in attendance 

Councillors JA Hyde and NE Shaw 

Group leaders in 
attendance 

Councillors JM Bartlett, TM James, RI Matthews and AJW Powers 

Scrutiny chairmen in 
attendance 

Councillors WLS Bowen and PA Andrews 

Other councillors in 
attendance: 

Councillors Mr A Neill, Mrs J Davidson, G Hughes, Robinson, Claire Ward, 
CR Butler, ACR Chappell, PE Crockett, J Hardwick and EJ Swinglehurst 

  

Officers in attendance:  

148. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor H Bramer. 
 

149. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

150. MINUTES  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

151. HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT SERVICE - SHYPP CONTRACT (SUPPORTED 
HOUSING FOR YOUNG PEOPLE PROJECT)  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
The cabinet member health and wellbeing presented a report to confirm the delivery 
arrangements for the young persons’ housing related support services contract, currently 
delivered by SHYPP (Supported Housing for Young Persons Project), part of the West 
Mercia Housing Group.  The report had been called in by the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee which had recommended that the counter proposals 
from SHYPP be properly considered and that cabinet determine whether, in the light of 
these proposals, they wished to propose any amendments to their previous 
recommendations. 
 
In response to questions from cabinet members, the following points were made: 
 
That the senior management of SHYPP had accepted the transitional funding of £78,331 
for 2016/17.  A full case audit of service users in the 20 units of accommodation would 



 

be carried out between April and August 2016 in order to establish the level of need and 
future delivery model.  Once this audit had been undertaken a decision on how to 
proceed would be brought back to cabinet 
 
Resolved: 
 
That having reviewed the proposal (appendix 2) submitted by SHYPP, and having 
regard to the reasons (set out at paragraphs 10 and 11 of the report below) for 
implementing an approach which differs from that proposal, the original decision 
be confirmed as 
 

(a) the accommodation based support element of the contract is remodelled 
with a proportion of the service financed through exempt rents to maintain 
the existing service level from 1 April 2016; 

(b) a three month transitional period is allowed from 1 April to 30 June 2016 to 
support the financial change to the accommodation based support element; 

(c) a 12 month transitional period is allowed from 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017 
to support the de-commissioning of the floating support element; and 

(d) funding of £78,331 be made available to support the transition periods in 
recommendations b) and c) above. 

 
152. CORPORATE DELIVERY PLAN 2016/2017  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
The cabinet member economy & corporate services presented a report on the corporate 
delivery plan 2016/17.  He reported that the corporate plan had been approved by 
cabinet on the 5 February, and said that this document represented the action plan to 
deliver the plan in 2016/17.  The following points were made in reply to members in 
attendance: 
 

 That the baseline figures were in a data book that supported the headline figures 
outlined in the quarterly report scorecard to cabinet. 
 

 That the end of year progress report would be presented to cabinet on the 16 June. 
 

 The cabinet member (health and wellbeing) said that the statistics in objective 3 of 
priority 2 were provided by the Department of Health and were designed to highlight 
the potential areas of need in the county and where resources should be spent.  The 
figures were not meant to be compared with similar statistics provided by the 
Department for neighbouring counties.  It was noted that mental health was the main 
priority for the health and wellbeing strategy for the county. 
 

The Chief Executive replied to a further question concerning objective 7 of priority 4 of 
the document, and said that recruitment and retention was regularly discussed within the 
council, and a personal performance development plan was being introduced for all staff 
which would look beyond objectives for each employee and toward the kind of 
organisation that staff would like the council to become. 
 
Resolved: that the 2016/17 corporate delivery plan be approved. 
 

153. APPROVAL OF SMALLHOLDINGS DISPOSAL PLAN  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
Cabinet received a report on the smallholdings disposal pan.  The Leader reported that 
cabinet was asked to consider the appointment of an Agent who would be responsible 
for developing recommendations concerning the structure and timing of the smallholding 
disposals policy.  The agents would then be responsible for marketing the estate and 
implementing the disposals programme agreed by cabinet. 



 

 
In reply to questions from cabinet members, the following points were made: 
 

 That there had been no change in the council’s smallholding policy since it had 

been approved on 3 December 2015.  The new policy had included the decision 

to undertake a structured disposal of the smallholding estate and the 

commissioning of independent professional advice to ensure that best value was 

obtained for the tax payer 

 

 That the agent’s report would address areas outlined in paragraph 13 of the 

report:  to maximise financial return; support the welfare of the council’s tenants; 

support the local economy (including the agricultural sector); minimise timescales 

and maximise community benefits.  It would be in appropriate to consider 

timescales for individual tenants at this juncture. 

 

  That the risk of a legal challenge to the appointment of a professional advisor 

was minimal as they would be appointed via the ESPO 2700 framework in 

accordance with the public procurement regulations. 

 

 That framework agreements were widely used by the council for other property 

contracts. 

Concern was expressed over the decision to issue notices to quit to several tenants, and 
a member in stated that he had been informed that the Local Government Ombudsman 
had agreed to investigate the process of serving the notices as a case of 
maladministration.  It was stated that the monitoring officer had not received any 
communication from the ombudsman in this matter and and no claim for judicial review 
had been receivedhad been received. 
 
The cabinet member (Infrastructure)  pointed out that farm business tenancies were 
agree on a rolling basis, and it was usual practice that notices to quit were served toward 
the end of a given contract term.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That:  

(a) the procurement of an agent to provide professional services in 
connection with the disposal be undertaken through ESPO 2700 
framework; and 

(b) the identified sites at paragraph 14 be excluded from the disposal. 

 
154. ADDITIONAL TEMPORARY CLASSROOMS AT MARLBROOK SCHOOL  

FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
The cabinet member young people & children's wellbeing presented a report on the 
provision of temporary classrooms at Marlbrook School.  He said that the school was a 
high performing popular community school and there had been an increase in demand 
for places in the last six years in reception year (YR) in excess of 90.   The provision of 
temporary classrooms was in line with the school capital investment strategy and the 
best value option has estimated the cost to be £120k with an additional contingency of 
£20k.  
 
In response to questions from cabinet members, the following points were made: 
 

 That of the total costs, the school would provide £40k whilst the council would 
provide the balance of £80k. 



 

 

 That the intake to the school was a reflection of parental choice, and that additional 
building would mean that the way people travelled to the school would be a key 
consideration. 

 

 That traffic issues would be taken into consideration as part of the planning process.  
 
Resolved: That subject to securing planning consent, approval be given to 
provide an additional temporary classroom at Marlbrook school for a period of two 
years from September 2016 at a total cost of up to £140k 
 

155. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 
The cabinet member (infrastructure) presented a report on the draft local transport plan 
(LTP) which covered the period 2016-31 and was aligned to that covered by the core 
strategy. This acknowledged the close linkage between the long term land use proposals 
set out in the adopted local plan and the supporting transport improvements required to 
enable that development. The linkages were also relevant to supporting the adopted 
health and wellbeing strategy and the emerging economic masterplan.  The report 
before cabinet summarised both the main elements of the LTP and changes to the LTP 
document. 
 
The following comments were made by members in attendance: 
 
That consideration be given to further borrowing in order to allow for investment in the 
existing road network.   
 
The cabinet member (infrastructure) said that Balfour Beatty were aware of the problems 
associated with potholes in the county and addressed issues effectively.  The LTP would 
act as an aid to raising additional funds to address these issues, and the council was 
very effective at raising funds through the bidding process. 
 
A member in attendance said that he would reserve his comments on the LTP for 
Council, and hoped that the cabinet member had noted his submission as part of the 
consultation process. 
 
Resolved: That the draft local transport plan (LTP) at appendix 1 and 2 of this 
report be recommended to Council for adoption 
 

The meeting ended at 12.04 pm CHAIRMAN 


